General Description
The MAX6190–MAX6195/MAX6198 precision, micro-
power, low-dropout voltage references offer high initial
accuracy and very low temperature coefficient through
a proprietary curvature-correction circuit and laser-
trimmed precision thin-film resistors.
These series-mode bandgap references draw a maxi-
mum of only 35µA quiescent supply current, making

<10±54.096MAX6198B
<5±24.096MAX6198A
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free /RoHS-compliant package.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX6190AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6190BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6190CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6191AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6191BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6191CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6192CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
M
A
X
6
1
9
0
–M
A
X
6
1
9
5
/M
A
X
6
1
9
8
Precision, Micropower,
Low-Dropout Voltage References
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX6190
(VIN = 5V, IOUT = 0nA, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.

MAX6198
*
Ordering Information (continued)
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free /RoHS-compliant package.
/V denotes an automotive qualified part.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX6193AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6193BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6193CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6194AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6194BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6194CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6195CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198AESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198BESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198CESA+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
MAX6198AESA/V+ -40°C to +85°C 8 SO
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns, go
to www.maxim-ic.com/packages. Note that a “+”, “#”, or “-” in
the package code indicates RoHS status only. Package draw-